

No. 13-2037

**In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RICK REESE, TERRI REESE, AND RYIN REESE,
Defendants-Appellees.

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of New Mexico
District Court No. CR-11-2294
Robert C. Brack, United States District Judge**

Petition for Rehearing *En Banc*

ROBERT J. GORENCE
GORENCE & OLIVEROS, P.C.

JASON BOWLES
BOWLES LAW FIRM

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION

April 2, 2014

*Attorney of Record

HERBERT W. TITUS*
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CASES.....	ii
FRAP RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Panel Decision Purported to Settle a Conflict With <u>United States v. Robinson</u> That Only the Court Sitting <i>En Banc</i> Has Authority to Settle.	2
II. Contrary to the Standard of Review in <u>United States v. Torres</u> , the Panel Decision Wrongfully Refused to Examine the District Court’s Findings of Fact for Clear Error.....	6
III. The Panel Decision Whitewashed the Government’s Deliberate Wrongful Violation of the <i>Brady</i> Rule, Presenting a Question of Exceptional Importance.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Hiller v. Oklahoma ex rel Used Motor Vehicle & Parts Comm'n</u> , 327 F.3d 1247 (10 th Cir. 2003).	5
<u>In Re Smith</u> , 10 F.3d 723 (10 th Cir. 1993).	5
<u>Kyles v. United States</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).	14, 15
<u>Smith v. Sec’y of N.M. Dep’t. Of Corr.</u> 50 F.3d 801 (10 th Cir. 1995).	11, 12
<u>United States v. Agurs</u> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).	13
<u>United States v. Buchanan</u> , 891 F.2d 1436 (10 th Cir. 1989).	9
<u>United States v. Ford</u> , 550 F.3d 975 (10 th Cir. 2008).	14, 15
<u>United States v. Robinson</u> , 39 F.3d 1115 (10 th Cir. 1994).	1, 4, 5
<u>United States v. Spedalieri</u> , 910 F.2d 707 (10 th Cir. 1990).	5
<u>United States v. Torres</u> , 569 F.3d 1277 (10 th Cir. 2009).	1, 6
